ORDINANCE NO. 2015-01-006

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE III, DIVISION 1, SECTION 19-22(a) CONCERNING QUALIFICATIONS FOR SERVICE ON CITY OF URBANA CIVILIAN POLICE REVIEW BOARD

(Civilian Police Review Board Qualifications)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter, the "City"), is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article 7, § 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois and 65 ILCS 5/1-1-10; and

WHEREAS, at its May 16, 2011 meeting, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2011-05-034 which established the Civilian Police Review Board (hereinafter, the "CPRB") and the same was incorporated into Chapter 19 (Police) of the Urbana City Code as Article III, Section 19-20 *et seq.*); and

WHEREAS, Urbana City Code Section 19-22(a) (Qualifications for membership) provides that "Members of the CPRB shall reside in the City of Urbana, and shall possess a reputation for fairness, integrity and a sense of public service"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it appropriate to amend Urbana City Code Section 19-22(a) to allow for appointment of one person who is not a resident of the City of Urbana and who possess the qualifications and commitment to serve on the CPRB.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 19, Article III, Division 1, Section 19-22(a) shall be and hereby is amended by adding the language noted through underline as follows:

Members of the CPRB shall reside in the City of Urbana, and shall possess a reputation for fairness, integrity and a sense of public service. <u>All but one</u> member of the CPRB must be residents of the City of Urbana. All members of the CPRB shall possess a reputation for fairness, integrity and a sense of public service.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Chapter 65, Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Complied Statutes (65 ILCS 5/1-2-4).

Section 3. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance and cause the appropriate sections of Chapter 19, Police, of the Urbana City Code to reflect the amendments as hereinabove stated and set forth.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, at a regular meeting of said Council on the _____ of _____, 2015 at which a proper quorum was present.

PASSED by the City Council of and for the City of Urbana, Illinois this _____ Day of _____, 2015 with the "ayes" and "nays" being recorded as follows:

AYES: _____.

NAYS: _____.

ABSTENTIONS: _____.